design and other prerequisites. Operative
risks in day-to-day business are connected
to tenders where erroneous calculations
can lead to incorrect tenders, which can
then lead to losses in projects regardless of
how well they have been completed in the

field. There are a number of contract types
and the risk level varies accordingly.
Regardless of contract type uncertainties
concerning terms might lead to responsi-
bility issues and this can lead to a dispute
with the orderer. This makes it hard to
assess the result of both ongoing and
completed projects. Therefore structured
risk assessment is crucial to ensure that
risks are identified and priced in the tender
and the calculations made. The right
resources in projects mean they will be
carried out according to stipulated proce-
dures, and with the right products and
methods.

Peab’s operations are subject to mar-
ket risks in the form of price risks such as
unforeseen cost increases for material,
subcontractors or the employee salaries.

38	 PEAB ANNUAL REPORT 2015

B o a r d  o f  D i r e c t o r s ’ R e p o r t

Sensitivity analysis

MSEK
Calcula-

tion basis Change
Pre-tax

profit effect

Operative

Volume (operating margin constant) 44,000 +/– 10% +/– 180

Operating margin (volume constant) 4.1% +/– 1 percentage +/– 440

Material and subcontractors 24,000 +/– 1% +/– 240

Financial

Net debt (interest rate constant) 3,118 +/– 10% +/– 7

Average effective int.rate 1)
(net debt constant) 2.4% +/– 1 percentage +/– 24

1)	 The calculation is based on the assumption that SEK 2,435 million of  the total net debt, has a fixed interest
period shorter than one year and is thereby affected almost at once by a change in market interest rates.

The risks vary depending on the type of
contract.

The risks affecting the profitability of
Peab’s housing project developments are,
in addition to the risks linked to production,
circumstantial factors such as the general
economy, interest rates, customers’ willing-
ness to buy and other market conditions.